
Planning Committee

Wednesday 11 April 2018 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Colacicco
Daly
Hylton
Maurice
Moher
W Mitchell Murray

Ahmed, A Choudry, Ezeajughi, Hoda-Benn, 
Kabir, Naheerathan, Pitruzzella and Thomas

Councillors
Davidson and Shaw.

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354 ; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
[...]
ss of securities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

PART 1- APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, Willesden, 
London, NW2 5HT  (Ref. 17/0322) 

Willesden Green 13 - 44

4. 13 Wyndale Avenue London NW9 9PT(Ref. 17/1011) Fryent 45 - 60
5. Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.
 

Date of the next meeting: To be confirmed at the Annual Council meeting on 14 May 
2018.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





rd
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 14 March 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), Moher, S Choudhary, Daly, 
Kabir, Maurice and W Mitchell Murray.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones MBE and Miller.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colacicco (for whom Councillor 
Kabir substituted) and Hylton.

1. Declarations of interests

3. Capitol Industrial Park, Capitol Way NW9 0EQ 17/0837
Councillor Kabir (substitute) declared that she had attended an exhibition 
arranged by the agent and that she had been approached by both objectors 
and the applicant.   As such she would leave the meeting room after her 
presentation without taking part in the discussion or voting.

Approaches
3. Capitol Industrial Park, Capitol Way NW9 0EQ 17/0837

All members had received an email from Mr Dan Hulsmann (objector).

6 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, NW2 5HT (Ref. 17/0322)
All members had received an email from Rachel Leharne (objector).
Councillor Marquis had received an email from the Willesden Green Town 
Team (WGTT).

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 February 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendments:
Page 2 paragraph 3 (sentence 2) delete “door”
Page 2 paragraph 5 (sentence 2) after existing door, insert “the current main 
entrance”. 

3. 1-8 Capitol Industrial Park, Capitol Way, London, NW9 0EQ

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing buildings and the redevelopment of the site 
to provide six buildings ranging between four to nine storeys and eight three storey 
mews houses, and the erection of a two storey commercial building, providing a 
total 4,051m of flexible commercial floorspace (B1(a),(b) and (c), B8, D2 and A3) 
across the site and 414 residential units including a mix of studio, 1, 2 and 3 
bedroom units with associated basement car parking, cycle storage, plant and 



2

shared external amenity space and landscaped courtyards at ground floor level, 
and other ancillary works. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement 
and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised 
person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal 
Services and Human Resources. 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:
A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order
B. Any directi
[...]
g a CPZ prior to start of the development.
(Voting for approval was carried as follows: For 6, Against 0 and Abstain 1).

Note: Councillor Kabir having declared an interest and made her presentation left 
the meeting room and did not take part in the discussion or voting.

4. All Units, 253A Ealing Road, Wembley, HA0 1ET

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing buildings on the site and the erection of 20 
residential units comprising four 2 storey terraced houses (4 x 2bed houses) and 
two 4 storey residential blocks providing 16 flats (8 x 2bed and 8 x 3bed units), 
together with 5 associated car parking spaces, cycle storage, landscaping and 
access. (Revised description 19.10.17)

RECOMMENDATION: Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement, and 
grant delegated authority to the Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised 
person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal 
Services and Human Resources.



4

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above, to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), t
[...]
18)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters set out in the report:

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

Victoria McDonagh (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions on the principle of the proposal and impact on the 
amenity of adjoining residential occupiers. 

Mrs Mili Khatri (objector) stated that the proposed car wash would significantly 
increase noise nuisance through engine and machine noise and shouting from 
operatives to the detriment of the peaceful enjoyment of her family’s lives.  Mrs 
Khatri added that the proposal, in her view, would be of no benefit to the residents.

Ms McDonagh clarified that the application had been subject to noise assessment 
and reviewed by Environmental Health and the Noise Team, who were satisfied 
that there would not be an unacceptable impact. She accepted the suggestion of 
an informative relating to ecologically sound materials to be used in the car wash 
and to add “switch off engines” to the advertisement consent.

David Glover (Development Management Manager) advised that Environmental 
Health (rather than Planning) had stronger powers to monitor noise levels breach.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with additional 
informatives on;
i) safety of washing materials and 
ii) inclusion of signage on the Advertisement Consent.
(Voting for approval was as follows: For 6, Against 1 and Abstain 1)

6. 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, Willesden, London, NW2 5HT

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing retail units and erection of part-six, part-seven, 
part-eight storey building, comprising 117 student residential accommodation units 
(Use class Sui Generis) on the upper floors, ground floor retail floorspace of 
298sqm providing 5 commercial units (Use class A1) and entrance lobby for the 



6

student accommodation, and use of basement level to provide retail warehouse 
floorspace of 243sqm (ancillary to A1) along with cycle parking, bin stores, laundry 
and plant room ancillary to the student accommodation, with associated 
enhancements to the public realm at street level.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above and to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions (and informatives) to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Plann
[...]
is would be dealt 
with.  Student arrivals/departures would be managed on an appointment basis and 
set out in the management plan. 

Members still expressed concerns about the arrangements for loading and 
unloading at a busy junction of Walm Lane and Willesden Lane which also had 
bus stops.  Mr Fletcher (Highways and Transportation) explained how it would 
work and that he was satisfied with it. 



8

In summing up, Mr Chris Heather stated that it accorded with Council policy in 
relation to the provision of student accommodation due to its location within a town 
centre and good transport links, there was some impact on residents but overall, 
was not sufficient to withhold consent. 

Having heard all submissions, members expressed concerns about the application 
and were minded to refuse the application for reasons set out in the decision 
column below.  The application was thus deferred to the next meeting for officers 
to draft reasons for refusal for consideration. 

DECISION: Minded to refuse and deferred to next meeting for a report to deal with 
the following; 
 
(i) Servicing arrangements, including student drop off and departure 

arrangements and consequent impact on the traffic flow and safety in the 
locality

(ii) Quality of student accommodation (lack of recreational and leisure space 
within the building) and impact of student activity on the amenity of the area

(iii) Loss of daylight to residents of 3 flats in Electric House. 

Voting for refusal contrary to officers’ recommendation was as follows: 
For: Councillors Marquis, Choudhary, Daly, Maurice, Moher 

and W Mitchell-Murray (6) 
Against Councillor Agha (1) 
Abstain: Councillor Kabir (1)

7. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 11.05 pm

COUNCILLOR S MARQUIS
Chair



PART 1 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
Introduction
1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for 

determination by the committee. 
2. Although the reports are set out in a particular ord
[...]
IVED 20 January, 2017

WARD Willesden Green

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Willesden

LOCATION 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, Willesden, London, NW2 5HT

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing retail units and erection of part-six, part-seven, part-eight
storey building, comprising 117 student residential accommodation units (Use
class Sui Generis) on the upper floors, ground floor retail floorspace of 324.5sqm
providing 5 commercial units (Use class A1) and entrance lobby for the student
accommodation, and use of basement level to provide retail warehouse
floorspace of 226.5sqm (ancillary to A1) along with cycle parking, bin stores,
laundry and plant room ancillary to the student accommodation, with associated
enhancements to the public realm at street level

APPLICANT HTA Design and Tide Construction

CONTACT HTA Design LLP

PLAN NO’S See condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_132271>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/0322"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



INTRODUCTION
This application was reported to the Planning Committee on 14th March 2018.  Members were
minded to refuse planning consent and deferred the application to the next planning committee
meeting, requesting that officers present a report to deal with their concerns and points of further
clarification.  This related to:

The development’s impact upon the living conditions of the adjoining occupiers due to the
height, bulk and proximity of the proposed development to Electric House. Concern was
raised over the proposal’s impact in terms of loss of daylight and potential overbearing impact
to the windows of three flats within the Electric House building;
The quality of student accommodation, due to the insufficient provision of on-site facilities
which was not considered to be off-set by the size of the rooms;
The servicing arrangements, in particular, the student drop off and departure arrangements
(at term start and end) and the associated impact on traffic flow and safety in the locality.

Since the application was deferred the Agent has contacted officers to discuss amendments that
could be made to the scheme. The applicant has suggested that they would seek to reduce the
impact of the development and try to address the concerns that were raised in the previous
committee. The measures discussed would involve:

A reduction of the height of the building to reduce the impact of the proposal on adjoining flats
and amenity spaces.
Alterations to the layout of the building to provide a communal recreational room within the
basement of the development.
Additional information set out in a Student Management Plan provided up front, including how
the building would be serviced and how this matter is dealt with on existing similar sites.

When considering the suggested changes, while the precise level of decrease in the height of the
building has not been set out by the applicant, the changes may be sufficient to overcome the
Members’ concerns.  However, the amendments would need to be worked up by the applicant
and the daylight analysis re-cast for the revised scheme.  As such, it is not possible to present
these suggested revised proposals to this planning committee meeting.  Is it therefore
recommended that the application is deferred to a subsequent planning committee meeting to
allow the receipt of the revised proposals and supporting information and the re-consultation of
neighbouring residents.

However, should members wish to determine the application at this planning committee, Officers
continue to recommend that planning permission is granted.  Although 
[...]

Shops 641 543.120743
844945

£40.00 £35.15 £30,356.57 £26,675.84

Sui generis 3177 2691.87925
615506

£200.00 £35.15 £752,284.11 £132,213.93

BCIS figure for year in which the charging schedule took effect (Ic) 224 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 313

Total chargeable amount £782,640.68 £158,889.77

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 17/0322
To: Mr Dodd
HTA Design LLP
106 - 110 Kentish Town Road
London
NW1 9PX

I refer to your application dated 20/01/2017 proposing the following:

Demolition of existing retail units and erection of part-six, part-seven, part-eight storey building, comprising
117 student residential accommodation units (Use class Sui Generis) on the upper floors, ground floor retail
floorspace of 324.5sqm providing 5 commercial units (Use class A1) and entrance lobby for the student
accommodation, and use of basement level to provide retail warehouse floorspace of 226.5sqm (ancillary to
A1) along with cycle parking, bin stores, laundry and plant room ancillary to the student accommodation, with
associated enhancements to the public realm at street level

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2

at 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, Willesden, London, NW2 5HT

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  03/04/2018 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0322 Page 9 of 32

SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/0322

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

NPPF
London Plan (2016)
Brent Core Strategy (2010)
Brent Development Management Policies (2016)
Brent Site Specific Allocations (2011)

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning on the date of this permission.

Reason:  To conform with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawing(s) and/or document(s):

QPW 100
QPW 101
QPW 102
QPW 103
QPW 104
QPW 200 B
QPW 201 A
QPW 202 B
QPW 203 F
QPW 204 E
QPW 205 A
QPW 206 A
QPW 207 A
QPW 208
QPW 209
QPW 210 A
QPW 211 B
QPW 212 C
QPW 213 D
QPW 214 A
QPW 220
QPW 221
QPW 222
QPW 223

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 The Travel Plan hereby approved (prepared by Vectos dated February 2017)
[...]
011 Page 1 of 16

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 11 April, 2018
Item No 04
Case Number 17/1011

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 7 March, 2017

WARD Fryent

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Kingsbury & Kenton

LOCATION 13 Wyndale Avenue, London, NW9 9PT

PROPOSAL Erection of a two storey side extension with associated alterations to roof to
replace gabled roof to main house with a hipped roof and reduction in size of rear
dormer window, a single storey side/ rear extension, a front porch and the
conversion of dwellinghouse into two self-contained flats (1 x 2-bed & 1 x 3-bed)
with associated cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space (revised
description).

APPLICANT Mr Abbas

CONTACT Planning Insight

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_133035>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/1011"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as 8 objections have been received to the
proposal.

It is recommended that the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission for the following reasons:

The proposed alterations and extensions result in a subservient addition to the applicant property; ensuring
an acceptable impact upon its character and the character of the surrounding area. Furthermore, the
proposal would not result in undue harm to the neighbouring amenity. This is consistent with DMP 1 of
Brent's Development Management Policies 2016 and Brent's Supplementary Planning Document 2 (2018).

The proposed conversion of the existing single family dwelling into 2 flats is acce
[...]
ant with the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2, resulting in subservient additions to the
property which would not detrimentally impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties; in regards to a
loss of outlook, light or privacy.

4) Parking, access and frontage layout.

The maximum parking standard for the proposal development is 2.5 parking spaces. The existing block plan
shows that 2 off-street parking spaces can be provided within the front forecourt; and the retention of these
will allow for 1 parking space per flat. This would meet parking standards, and soft-landscaping (front hedge)
already exists within the front forecourt, and so overall this is considered to be compliant with DMP 12 of
Brent’s Development Management Policies (2016).

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY
16/5216 - Erection of part single, part two storey side extension, first floor rear extension and conversion of
dwelling into two self-contained flats (1 x 2-bed & 1 x 3-bed) with associated car and cycle parking spaces,
bin stores and amenity space. Refused:

2 issues related to the quality of the proposed residential accommodation; the first was that the single storey
was dependent upon a prior approval single storey rear extension which had not been built to a habitable
state; and therefore the floor space fell below that required for the flat. The second was that the bedroom
located to the front of flat 2 was only served by roof-lights; resulting in poor outlook and light. These issues
have been addressed: the prior approval rear extension has since been built to a habitable state, and the
internal layout of the second floor has been amended to ensure adequate light and outlook for users of the
second floor bedroom.

The proposed side extension had an insufficient set back from the main front wall, which resulted in a
terracing effect contrary to both DMP 1 of Brent’s Development Management Policies (2016) and SPG 5 (the
adopted guidance on residential extensions at the time). As previously n
[...]
ses

175 159 16 £200.00 £35.15 £4,471.43 £785.85

BCIS figure for year in which the charging schedule took effect (Ic) 224 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 313

Total chargeable amount £4,471.43 £785.85

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/1011 Page 5 of 16

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 17/1011
To: Mr Higginbottom
Planning Insight
Fourth Floor
Aldgate Tower
2 Leman Street
LONDON
E1 8FA

I refer to your application dated 03/03/2017 proposing the following:

Erection of a two storey side extension with associated alterations to roof to replace gabled roof to main
house with a hipped roof and reduction in size of rear dormer window, a single storey side/ rear extension, a
front porch and the conversion of dwellinghouse into two self-contained flats (1 x 2-bed & 1 x 3-bed) with
associated cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space (revised description).

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 2.

at 13 Wyndale Avenue, Lond
[...]
ow and safety.

INFORMATIVES

1 The applicant must ensure, before work commences, that the treatment/finishing of flank
walls can be implemented as this may involve the use of adjoining land and should also
ensure that all development, including foundations and roof/guttering treatment is carried out
entirely within the application property.

2 The provisions of The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 may be applicable and relates to work on an
existing wall shared with another property; building on the boundary with a neighbouring
property; or excavating near a neighbouring building. An explanatory booklet setting out your
obligations can be obtained from the Communities and Local Government website
www.communities.gov.uk



3 The Council recommends that the maximum standards for fire safety are achieved within the
development.

4 The applicant is advised to notify the Council’s Highways and Infrastructure Service of the
intention to commence works prior to commencement and include photographs showing the
condition of highway along the site boundaries.  The Highways and Infrastructure Service will
require that any damage to the adopted highway associated with the works is made good at
the expense of the developer.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/1011 Page 6 of 16

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Elliott Brown, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 020 8937 6204


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 PART 1- APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	3 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, Willesden, London, NW2 5HT  (Ref. 17/0322)
	4 13 Wyndale Avenue London NW9 9PT(Ref. 17/1011)



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 11 April 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), S Choudhary, Colacicco, 
Daly, Hylton, Kabir (substitute for Councillor Moher), Maurice and W Mitchell Murray

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moher.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2017 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendment to the 
minutes of 14 February 2018:
Page 2 paragraph 3 (sentence 2) delete “main door”.

3. 1-12 INC, Queens Parade, Willesden Lane, Willesden, London, NW2 5HT  
(Ref. 17/0322)

PROPOSED: Demolition of existing retail units and erection of part-six, part-seven, 
part-eight storey building, comprising 117 student residential accommodation units 
(Use class Sui Generis) on the upper floors, ground floor retail floorspace of 
324.5sqm providing 5 commercial units (Use class A1) and entrance lobby for the 
student accommodation, and use of basement level to provide retail warehouse 
floorspace of 226.5sqm (ancillary to A1) along with cycle parking, bin stores, 
laundry and plant room ancillary to the student accommodation, with associated 
enhancements to the public realm at street level.

RECOMMENDATION: Defer to a subsequent planning committee meeting to 
enable officers to assess the revised proposals and supporting new information 
received and to re-consult neighbouring residents.

The Application was deferred at the last meeting when members were minded to 
refuse the application and asked officers to present a report that dealt with their 
concerns relating to the impact of the scheme, quality of student accommodation 
and servicing arrangements.

Mr Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Team Manager) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions.  In reference to the supplementary report, he 
updated the Committee that since the last meeting, the applicant had suggested 



2

revisions to the scheme which sought to address members’ concerns.  To enable 
the receipt of the revised drawings and supporting documents, the assessment of 
the revisions and consultation with neighbouring residents and interested parties, 
he recommended a deferral to a future meeting. 

Ms Rachel Leharne (objector) reiterated the concerns she raised at the last 
meeting relating to impact on residential amenities including daylight and sunlight 
and traffic on Willesden Lane.

Mr Simon Owen (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions. Mr Owen clarified the suggested revisions to the scheme as 
follows; removal of one storey to reduce impact, alterations to the basement and 
draft servicing plans.

In welcoming the revisions, members emphasised to the applicant’s agent to 
ensure that the applicant should engage with residents with regards to the revised 
scheme prior to its submission to a future meeting of the Committee. 

DECISION: Deferred to a subsequent planning committee meeting to enable the 
submission of revised drawings and supporting documents, the assessment of the 
revised proposals and supporting information by officers and to re-consult 
neighbouring residents.
(Voting on the application was unanimous as follows: For 8, Against 0)

Note: Councillor Colacicco having declared personal interest left the meeting room 
and did not take part in the discussion and voting on the application.

4. 13 Wyndale Avenue London NW9 9PT(Ref. 17/1011)

PROPOSED: Erection of a two storey side extension with associated alterations to 
roof to replace gabled roof to main house with a hipped roof and reduction in size 
of rear dormer window, a single storey side/ rear extension, a front porch and the 
conversion of dwellinghouse into two self-contained flats (1 x 2-bed & 1 x 3-bed) 
with associated cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space (revised 
description).

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission for reasons set out within the 
Committee report subject to conditions and informatives as set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.



3

Mr Andrew Neidhardt (Deputy Development Management Team Leader) 
introduced the report and answered members’ questions.  With reference to the 
supplementary report he drew members’ attention to the list of expanded 
objections and officers’ responses to them.

Mr Troy Healy (applicant’s agent) spoke to specify that the proposed development 
was intended to be wholly occupied by the existing family.

Members discussed the application after which they recommended additional 
conditions suggested by Councillor Daly regarding the retention of soft 
landscaping within the frontage and noise insulation measures between the 
kitchen/living area of the upper floor flat and the front bedroom of the ground floor 
flat.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to additional 
conditions regarding frontage landscaping and noise insulation.
(Voting on the application was unanimous as follows: For 9, Against 0)

5. Any Other Urgent Business

Councillor Marquis thanked Councillor Agha and Councillor Moher for successfully 
chairing the meetings while she was away.  She also expressed her appreciation 
to all other members  and officers for their hard work, support and professionalism. 
Councillor Marquis indicated that she would not be putting herself forward for the 
position of Chair should she get re-elected on 3rd May 2018 Local Elections.

Members were unanimous in reciprocating the appreciation to Councillor Marquis.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

S MARQUIS
Chair


